




























INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

To the Village President and Board of Trustees
Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois 

Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois as 
of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.,  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois, as of December 31, 2022, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Village of South Chicago 
Heights, Illinois, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ ability 
to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
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• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ ability to continue as a going concern
for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis, budgetary comparison information, schedules of employer contributions, schedules of changes in the 
employer’s net pension liability and related ratios, schedule of investment returns and schedule of changes in the 
employer’s total OPEB liability and related ratios be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information  
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois’ basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund financial 
statements and schedules and the schedule of long-term debt requirements are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual 
fund financial statements and schedules and the schedules of long-term debt requirements are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  

Other Information  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises 
the introductory and statistical sections but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express 
an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements, 
or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude 
that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Hillside, Illinois 
June 27, 2023 
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Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Proprietary Funds

Statement of Fund Net Position
December 31, 2022

(The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,190          $ 316,900        $ 35,795               $ 365,885        
Accounts receivable (net of allowance
  for uncollectibles) 266,698        47,976          -                        314,674        
Due from other funds -                    200,000        -                        200,000        
Inventories 47,971          -                    -                        47,971          
Prepaid items -                    -                    -                        -                    

Total current assets 327,859        564,876        35,795               928,530        

Non-current assets:
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)
  Land 750               -                    -                        750               
  Buildings and system 2,590,739     846,900        -                        3,437,639     
  Improvements other than buildings -                    -                    61,169               61,169          
  Machinery and equipment -                    3,352            -                        3,352            

Total non-current assets 2,591,489     850,252        61,169               3,502,910     

Total assets $ 2,919,348     $ 1,415,128     $ 96,964               $ 4,431,440     

Deferred outflows of resources
Deferred items - IMRF 123,677        -                    -                        123,677        

Total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources $ 3,043,025     $ 1,415,128     $ 96,964               $ 4,555,117     

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 116,371        $ 2,151            $ 3,250                 $ 121,772        
Accrued payroll 4,333            -                    -                        4,333            
Compensated absences 2,664            -                    -                        2,664            
Due to other governments -                    38,450          -                        38,450          
Due to other funds 1,375,000     -                    -                        1,375,000     
Customer deposits 251,700        -                    -                        251,700        
Accrued interest payable 25,896          -                    -                        25,896          

Total current liabiliies 1,775,964     40,601          3,250                 1,819,815     

Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year
  Notes payable 173,120        -                    -                        173,120        
Due in more than one year
  Compensated absences 910               -                    -                        910               
  Net pension liability - IMRF 254,908        -                    -                        254,908        
  Notes payable 1,034,635     -                    -                        1,034,635     

Total noncurrent liabiliies 1,463,573     -                    -                        1,463,573     

Total liabilities $ 3,239,537     $ 40,601          $ 3,250                 $ 3,283,388     

Deferred inflows of resources
Property taxes $ 4,293            $ 4,293            $ -                        $ 8,586            
Deferred items - IMRF 638               -                    -                        638               

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 4,931            $ 4,293            $ -                        $ 9,224            

Total liabilites and deferred 
inflows of resources $ 3,244,468     $ 44,894          $ 3,250                 $ 3,292,612     

Net position
Net Investment in capital assets $ 2,467,033     $ 850,252        $ 61,169               $ 3,378,454     
Unrestricted (2,668,476)    519,982        32,545               (2,115,949)    

Total net position $ (201,443)       $ 1,370,234     $ 93,714               $ 1,262,505     

Water Fund Sewer Fund Totals

Business-type activities - Enterprise funds

Management Fund
Property
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Village of South Chicago Heights, Illinois

Proprietary Funds

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
  and Changes in Fund Net Position
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement)

Operating revenues
Water sales $ 1,286,519     $ -                    $ -                         $ 1,286,519       
Sewer charges -                    143,645        -                         143,645          
Fines 23,017          3,056            30,000               56,073            
Interest -                    -                    7,805                 7,805              
Reimbursements 36,527          -                    -                         36,527            

Total operating revenues $ 1,346,950     $ 146,701        $ 37,805               $ 1,531,456       

Operating expenses
Administration $ 145,746        $ -                    $ -                         $ 145,746          
Cost of sales and services 1,004,130     16,547          79,656               1,100,333       
Depreciation 165,659        77,767          -                         243,426          

Total operating expenses $ 1,315,535     $ 94,314          $ 79,656               $ 1,489,505       

Operating income (loss) $ 31,415          $ 52,387          $ (41,851)              $ 41,951            

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Property tax $ (4,479)           $ 3,508            $ -                         $ (971)                
Grants 131,758        -                    -                         131,758          
Capital outlay (1,610)           -                    -                         (1,610)             
Gain on sale of capital assets -                    -                    425,000             425,000          
Interest expense (35,176)         -                    -                         (35,176)           

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) $ 90,493          $ 3,508            $ 425,000             $ 519,001          

Income (loss) before contributions
  and transfers $ 121,908        $ 55,895          $ 383,149             $ 560,952          

Capital contributions $ -                    $ -                    $ -                         $ -                      
Transfers out -                    -                    (955,000)            (955,000)         

Change in net position $ 121,908        $ 55,895          $ (571,851)            $ (394,048)         

Total net position, January 1 $ (323,351)       $ 1,314,339     $ 665,565             $ 1,656,553       

Total net position, December 31 $ (201,443)       $ 1,370,234     $ 93,714               $ 1,262,505       

Sewer
Fund Fund

Business-type activities - Enterprise funds
Water

Totals
Property 

Management Fund
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